



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROD GIESEKE, JAY BUTSON :
and DAN HOLLAND, :
 :
 :
 Defendants-Below, :
 Appellants, :
 :
 v. : No. 126, 2021
 :
 PEARL CITY ELEVATOR, INC., :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, : On Appeal from the
 Appellee, : Court of Chancery of the
 : State of Delaware
 :
 and : C.A. No. 2020-0419-JRS
 :
 ADKINS ENERGY, LLC, :
 :
 Nominal Defendant- :
 Below. :

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: July 30, 2021

David A. Felice (#4090)
Bailey & Glasser, LLP
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
Telephone: (302) 504-6333
Facsimile: (302) 504-6334

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. THE OPERATING AGREEMENT’S BOARD APPROVAL
REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO PEARL CITY’S PROPOSED INTRA-
MEMBER TRANSFERS1

 A. “To The Extent That” Language Does Not Create a Two-Track
 Approval Process, Nor Does it Grant the Court of Chancery
 Liberty to Qualify the Board’s Express Right to Approve
 Transfers2

 B. *Chicago Bridge* Does Not Permit a Party to Correct Uncertainties
 Inherent with 50-50 Split Ownership and Board Control6

 C. All Members’ Course of Performance, Including PCE’s, Is
 Probative of the Parties’ Intent that All Transfers Require
 Board Approval7

 D. PCE Has No Real Rebuttal to the Absence of a Mechanism
 to Police Compliance with All of § 12.2.....9

II. PCE FAILED TO SATISFY THE AGREEMENT’S PROCEDURAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR MAKING THE PROPOSED TRANSFERS
EFFECTIVE11

III. PCE FAILED TO SATISFY THE AGREEMENT’S SUBSTANTIVE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MAKING THE PROPOSED TRANSFERS
EFFECTIVE17

 A. PCE Does Not Argue that Its Complaint Was Ripe When Filed.....17

B. PCE’s Misplaced Merits Response18

C. The “Substance” of the PC Opinions Was Inadmissible20

IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN REJECTING
APPELLANTS’ UNCLEAN HANDS DEFENSE23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	6
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>Specialty DX Hldgs., LLC v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 5088077 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2020)	8
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008).....	15
